MT. HERMON BAPTIST CHURCH

2516 East 40™ Street |

Cleveland, Ohio 44104 |

216-361-7272 ‘ |
www.mthermonbaptistchurch.org I %

Sunday, April 7, 2024

2024 CHURCH THEME:
PHILIPPIANS 1:6

“Being confident of this very thing,
that he which hath begun a good work in
you will perform it until the day of
Jesus Christ.”




ANNOUNCEMENTS

THE LORD’S SUPPER will be observed next Sunday.

2024 WELLNESS FAIR - Sign-up sheet for volunteers is available on

the usher’s desk in the vestibule. The Wellness Fair will be held on Saturday,
July 27, 2024.

BIBLE STUDY & PRAYER MEETING - We are grateful to God to
announce our study will be taught by Reverend Tyrone Harrison, Sr. on
Wednesday, April 10" at 6:00 p.m. in the lower chapel. Prayer meeting will
immediately follow. We look forward to seeing you!

SUNDAY SCHOOL HYMN
NEAR THE CROSS

Jesus, keep me near the cross,
There a precious fountain;
Free to all, a healing stream,
Flows from Calv'ry's mountain.

Near the cross! I'll watch and wait,
Hoping, trusting ever;
Till I reach the golden strand,
Just beyond the river.

CHORUS
In the cross, in the cross Be my glory ever,
Till my ransomed soul shall find Rest beyond the river.

The family of Sister Deborah Paulk, Sister Cheryl Bloodworth and Brother

Anthony Gaffney thank you all for your calls, prayers and all acts of kindness
during the loss of their aunt. God Bless!

God’s mailbox was utilized by thirteen prayer petitioners last week.

2|Page



REMEMBER YOUR FAITH CHALLENGE FOR 2024!
MONTHLY BIBLE SCRIPTURES FOR APRIL

©Coo~NOUITr~WNEF

Deut.
Deut.
Deut.
Deut.
Deut.
Deut.
Josh.
Josh.
Josh.
Josh.
Josh.
Josh.
Josh.
Josh.
Josh.
Josh.
Josh.
Josh.
Judg.
Judg.
Judg.
Judg.
Judg.
Judg.
Judg.
Judg.
Judg.
Judg.
Judg.
Ruth.

23-24
25-27
28-29
30-31
32
33-34
1-2
3-4
5-6
/-8
9-10
11-12
13-14
15-16
17-18
19-20
21-22
23-24
1-2
3-4
5-6
/-8
9
10-11
12-13
14-15
16-17
18-19
20-21

Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.
Ps.

91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119:88

Acts 15
Acts 16
Acts 17
Acts 18
Acts 19
Acts 20
Acts 21
Acts 22
Acts 23
Acts 24-25
Acts 26
Acts 27
Acts 28

Rom.
Rom.
Rom.
Rom.
Rom.
Rom.
Rom.
Rom.
1 Cor
1 Cor

1-2
3-4
5-6
/-8
9-10
11-12
13-14
15-16
.1-2

. 3-4

1 Cor. 5-6

1 Cor.

1 Cor
1 Cor
1 Cor
1 Cor

119:89-176 1 Cor

3|Pag

7
. 8-9
. 10
11
.12
.13

e



APRIL WEDDING ANNIVERSARIES
Brother Dwayne & Sister Peggy Raines — 11", 1992

APRIL BIRTHDAYS
Sister Joyce Austin — 1
Brother Martin Kelley — 2™
Brother Richard Farr — 3"
Deaconess Hattie Warren — 4™
Sister Ernestine Walton — 5%
Deacon Willie Warren — 6%
Brother Brandon Charles — 6%
Sister Sharon Hughes — 9"
Brother Nathan Burns — 111
Sister Viola Jackson — 12t
Deacon Lawrence Powell, Sr. — 12t
Brother Donald Butler — 121
Sister Kourtney Robinson — 12t
Brother Willie Mack Williams 11 — 13%
Sister Delores Burton-Sawyer — 14"
Sister Elores Chones — 14™
Sister Ketia Johnson — 15™
Brother Melvin Lewis — 16%
Sister Jasmine Sawyer — 16"
Sister Deborah Coleman — 18™
Sister Hattie McCants — 19"
Sister Tamicka Scruggs — 20™
Sister Jayda Holmes — 20™
Sister Annie Fulp — 22"
Sister Barbara Allen — 25t
Brother Dwayne Raines — 25"
Brother Keith Johnson — 26"
Mother Annie Reed — 26™
Brother Varick Fuller — 28"

4| Page



MEETINGS

SUNDAY SCHOOL - EVERY SUNDAY -9:30 a.m.
Department Location
Adult Sanctuary
Youth Men’s Choir Room

MINISTRY MEETING SCHEDULE

P i th th .
Singers Thursday, April 11", 25" | 6:00 p.m. Sanctuary
Mass Choir Thursday, April 18" | 7:00 p.m.
Ladies Guild Friday, April 26 6:00 p.m. Lower Chapel
R.E.A.L. Men Fellowship Friday, April 26" 6:00 p.m. Tower Room 3

MT. HERMON BAPTIST CHURCH

Line

DELIVERANCE | HEALING | WORD | BREAKTHROUGH
@ 6:30 A.M.
EVERY WEDNESDAY
Dial: 1-425-436-6361
Acess Code: 8938473

5|Page



SICK LIST

Bold highlighting indicates a change since the last listing.

Sister Janie Bonner, Suburban Pavilion Nursing and Rehabilitation

Center, 20265 Emery Rd., 44128.

Sister Lois Everhart, The Avenue Care and Rehabilitation Center, 5442

Rae Rd., Rm#239, Lyndhurst, OH 44124.

Sister Hattie McCants, Forest Hills Place, 3351 Mayfield Rd., 44118.

Sister Nellie Newell, Brunswick Pointe Transitional Care, 4355 Laurel

Rd., Brunswick, OH 44212.

Mother Annie Reed, Villa St. Joseph, 5200 Marymount Dr., 44135,

Mother Essie Williams and Sister Eva Hawkins, Jennings Nursing Home,

10204 Granger Rd., 44125.

These members are sick at home:

Deacon Timothy Abernathy
Sister Joyce Austin

Sister Maudra Dennis
Trustee Wife Betty Ewing
Sister Linda Ferguson
Sister Annie Fulp

Sister Lee-Vall Gardner
Sister Elizabeth Garrison
Sister Yvette Hannah
Sister Yvonne Hannah
Sister Viola Jackson
Sister Audrey Johnson

Sister Carrie Lewis
Sister Mattie Lockridge
Brother Kenneth Neal
Trustee Wife Lillie Neal
Sister Lillie Pittman
Sister Geraldine Ray
Sister Emma Rollins
Sister Mary Scruggs
Brother R. C. Smith
Sister Catherine Sullivan
Deaconess Hattie Warren
Deacon Willie Warren
Sister Geraldine Wilson



Sermon:
Text:

7|Page




Ovdler of Worship

CALL TO WORSHIP......cciviiiiiiiiiiiiitiiieteinen MINISTER

MASS CHOIR
SCRIPTURE READING & PRAYER......... DEACON OHDEE WASHINGTON
O.T.-DANIEL 6:1-9 N.T.-HEBREWS 5:1-10

MASS CHOIR

ALTAR CALL..ctiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieteiisteiiissccsssscccsssscscssssscsnns

WORSHIP IN GIVING.....ccttiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiieiiiinniieiiineecennnens. MINISTER
MASS CHOIR

WORD OF GOD....cccvvviiiiiniiiiiiniiiinnninncnnnn. ELDER TOBY JONES, SR.

TT INVITATION TO DISCIPLESHIP qrr
T BENEDICTION

®

MT. HERMON BAPTIST CHURCH

GIVING
By mail: P.O. BOX 5029

Cleveland, OH 44101

TEXT: Keyword “MEAT”
TO 73256

WWW.MTHERMONBAPTISTCHURCH.ORG

8|Page



