## MT. HERMON BAPTIST CHURCH

2516 East 40<sup>th</sup> Street Cleveland, Ohio 44104 216-361-7272 www.mthermonbaptistchurch.org

Sunday, April 7, 2024

2024 CHURCH THEME: PHILIPPIANS 1:6

"Being confident of this very thing, that he which hath begun a good work in you will perform it until the day of Jesus Christ."



#### **ANNOUNCEMENTS**

THE LORD'S SUPPER will be observed next Sunday.

**2024 WELLNESS FAIR** – Sign-up sheet for volunteers is available on the usher's desk in the vestibule. The Wellness Fair will be held on Saturday, July 27, 2024.

**BIBLE STUDY & PRAYER MEETING** - We are grateful to God to announce our study will be taught by Reverend Tyrone Harrison, Sr. on Wednesday, April 10<sup>th</sup> at 6:00 p.m. in the lower chapel. Prayer meeting will immediately follow. We look forward to seeing you!

### SUNDAY SCHOOL HYMN NEAR THE CROSS

Jesus, keep me near the cross, There a precious fountain; Free to all, a healing stream, Flows from Calv'ry's mountain.

Near the cross! I'll watch and wait, Hoping, trusting ever; Till I reach the golden strand, Just beyond the river.

#### **CHORUS**

In the cross, in the cross Be my glory ever, Till my ransomed soul shall find Rest beyond the river.

The family of Sister Deborah Paulk, Sister Cheryl Bloodworth and Brother Anthony Gaffney thank you all for your calls, prayers and all acts of kindness during the loss of their aunt. God Bless!

God's mailbox was utilized by thirteen prayer petitioners last week.

#### **REMEMBER YOUR FAITH CHALLENGE FOR 2024!**

# MONTHLY BIBLE SCRIPTURES FOR APRIL

1 2 3	Deut. 23-24 Deut. 25-27 Deut. 28-29	Ps. 91 Ps. 92 Ps. 93	Acts 15 Acts 16 Acts 17
4	Deut. 30-31	Ps. 94	Acts 18
5	Deut. 32	Ps. 95	Acts 19
6	Deut. 33-34	Ps. 96	Acts 20
7	Josh. 1-2	Ps. 97	Acts 21
8	Josh. 3-4	Ps. 98	Acts 22
9	Josh. 5-6	Ps. 99	Acts 23
10	Josh. 7-8	Ps. 100	Acts 24-25
11	Josh. 9-10	Ps. 101	Acts 26
12	Josh. 11-12	Ps. 102	Acts 27
13	Josh. 13-14	Ps. 103	Acts 28
14	Josh. 15-16	Ps. 104	Rom. 1-2
15	Josh. 17-18	Ps. 105	Rom. 3-4
16	Josh. 19-20	Ps. 106	Rom. 5-6
17	Josh. 21-22	Ps. 107	Rom. 7-8
18	Josh. 23-24	Ps. 108	Rom. 9-10
19	Judg. 1-2	Ps. 109	Rom. 11-12
20	Judg. 3-4	Ps. 110	Rom. 13-14
21	Judg. 5-6	Ps. 111	Rom. 15-16
22	Judg. 7-8	Ps. 112	1 Cor. 1-2
23	Judg. 9	Ps. 113	1 Cor. 3-4
24	Judg. 10-11	Ps. 114	1 Cor. 5-6
25	Judg. 12-13	Ps. 115	1 Cor. 7
26	Judg. 14-15	Ps. 116	1 Cor. 8-9
27	Judg. 16-17	Ps. 117	1 Cor. 10
28	Judg. 18-19	Ps. 118	1 Cor. 11
29	Judg. 20-21	Ps. 119:88	1 Cor. 12
30	Ruth. 1-4	Ps. 119:89-176	1 Cor. 13

#### **APRIL WEDDING ANNIVERSARIES**

Brother Dwayne & Sister Peggy Raines – 11<sup>th</sup>, 1992

#### **APRIL BIRTHDAYS**

Sister Joyce Austin  $-1^{st}$ 

Brother Martin Kelley  $-2^{nd}$ 

Brother Richard Farr  $-3^{rd}$ 

Deaconess Hattie Warren – 4<sup>th</sup>

Sister Ernestine Walton – 5<sup>th</sup>

Deacon Willie Warren – 6<sup>th</sup>

Brother Brandon Charles – 6<sup>th</sup>

Sister Sharon Hughes – 9<sup>th</sup>

Brother Nathan Burns – 11<sup>th</sup>

Sister Viola Jackson – 12<sup>th</sup>

Deacon Lawrence Powell, Sr. – 12<sup>th</sup>

Brother Donald Butler – 12th

Sister Kourtney Robinson – 12<sup>th</sup>

Brother Willie Mack Williams III – 13th

Sister Delores Burton-Sawyer – 14<sup>th</sup>

Sister Elores Chones – 14<sup>th</sup>

Sister Ketia Johnson – 15<sup>th</sup>

Brother Melvin Lewis – 16<sup>th</sup>

Sister Jasmine Sawyer – 16<sup>th</sup>

Sister Deborah Coleman – 18<sup>th</sup>

Sister Hattie McCants – 19<sup>th</sup>

Sister Tamicka Scruggs – 20<sup>th</sup>

Sister Jayda Holmes – 20<sup>th</sup>

Sister Annie Fulp –  $22^{nd}$ 

Sister Barbara Allen – 25<sup>th</sup>

Brother Dwayne Raines – 25<sup>th</sup>

Brother Keith Johnson – 26th

Mother Annie Reed – 26<sup>th</sup>

Brother Varick Fuller – 28th

#### **MEETINGS**

SUNDAY SCHOOL – EVERY SUNDAY – 9:30 a.m.		
Department	Location	
Adult	Sanctuary	
Youth	Men's Choir Room	

#### MINISTRY MEETING SCHEDULE

Singers	Thursday, April 11 <sup>th</sup> , 25 <sup>th</sup>	6:00 p.m.	Sanctuary	
Mass Choir	Thursday, April 18 <sup>th</sup>	7:00 p.m.	Sanctuary	
Ladies Guild	Friday, April 26 <sup>th</sup>	6:00 p.m.	Lower Chapel	
R.E.A.L. Men Fellowship	Friday, April 26 <sup>th</sup>	6:00 p.m.	Tower Room 3	



#### SICK LIST

### Bold highlighting indicates a change since the last listing.

Sister Janie Bonner, Suburban Pavilion Nursing and Rehabilitation Center, 20265 Emery Rd., 44128.

Sister Lois Everhart, The Avenue Care and Rehabilitation Center, 5442 Rae Rd., Rm#239, Lyndhurst, OH 44124.

Sister Hattie McCants, Forest Hills Place, 3351 Mayfield Rd., 44118.

Sister Nellie Newell, Brunswick Pointe Transitional Care, 4355 Laurel Rd., Brunswick, OH 44212.

Mother Annie Reed, Villa St. Joseph, 5200 Marymount Dr., 44135.

Mother Essie Williams and Sister Eva Hawkins, Jennings Nursing Home, 10204 Granger Rd., 44125.

#### These members are sick at home:

Deacon Timothy Abernathy	Sister Carrie Lewis	
Sister Joyce Austin	Sister Mattie Lockridge	
Sister Maudra Dennis	Brother Kenneth Neal	
Trustee Wife Betty Ewing	Trustee Wife Lillie Neal	
Sister Linda Ferguson	Sister Lillie Pittman	
<b>e</b>	Sister Geraldine Ray	
Sister Annie Fulp	Sister Emma Rollins	
Sister Lee-Vall Gardner	Sister Mary Scruggs	
Sister Elizabeth Garrison	Brother R. C. Smith	
Sister Yvette Hannah	Sister Catherine Sullivan	
Sister Yvonne Hannah	Deaconess Hattie Warren	
Sister Viola Jackson	Deacon Willie Warren	
Sister viola Jackson	Sister Geraldine Wilson	

Sister Audrey Johnson

Sermon:	
Γext:	

# Order of Worship

CALL TO WORSHIPMINISTER
MASS CHOIR
SCRIPTURE READING & PRAYERDEACON OHDEE WASHINGTON
O.T. – DANIEL 6:1-9 N.T. – HEBREWS 5:1-10
MASS CHOIR
ALTAR CALL
WORSHIP IN GIVINGMINISTER
MASS CHOIR
WORD OF GODELDER TOBY JONES, SR.
<b>†† INVITATION TO DISCIPLESHIP ††</b>
令令 RENEDICTION 令令



# MT. HERMON BAPTIST CHURCH

GIVING By mail: P.O. BOX 5029 Cleveland, OH 44101

TEXT: Keyword "MEAT" TO 73256

WWW.MTHERMONBAPTISTCHURCH.ORG